AGENDA ITEM NO. _(o. \.

City of Garden Grove

INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

To: Matthew Fertal From: Keith G. Jones
Dept: City Manager Dept: Public Works
Subject: APPROVE CONTRACT FOR Date: April 27, 2010

CUSTODIAL SERVICES

OBJECTIVE

To request that City Council award the contract for custodial contract services.

BACKGROUND

In March 2010, the current custodial contract with Merchants Building Maintenance
expired that provided custodial services at the City's jail facility, police substations,
and the Housing Authority building. To continue these services, staff extended the
current contract for two months to cover the renewal process. City staff then
developed a set of specifications and proceeded with a request for proposal (RFP) to
continue these services.

PISCUSSION

On February 24, 2010, there was a mandatory pre-bid meeting with 24 prospective
janitorial vendors. Following the pre-bid meeting staff received 12 RFP’s. At the
March 11, 2010, Source Selection Committee (SSC) meeting, an initial review of the
proposals was performed and five proposals were found to either have information
missing or had errors in their calculations. The SSC agreed to allow these five
proposers to remain in the evaluation process but would consider these errors into
the scoring process. Staff reviewed these proposals and the results of the RFP
scores are as follows:

COMPANY NAME THREE YEAR INITIAL FINAL SSC
CONTRACT SSC SCORES| SCORES
TOTAL 03/22/10 | 04/07/10
Merchants Building Maintenance $124,698.96 2856 2761
Monterey Park, CA
Come Land Maintenance Company $149,832.00 2434 1659
Los Angeles, CA
Great Cleaning Service $116,280.00 2715 1545
Irvine, CA




APPROVE CONTRACT FOR
CUSTODIAL SERVICES
APRIL 27, 2010

PAGE 2
COMPANY NAME THREE YEAR INITIAL FINAL SSC
CONTRACT [SSC SCORES SCORES
TOTAL 03/22/10 | 04/07/10
Lincoin Training Center $197,820.00 1994 NOT IN
South Fi Monte, CA ' COMPETITIVE
RANGE
S&S Facility Management $173,520.00 1972 NOT IN
Carson, CA COMPETITIVE
RANGE
Imperial Maintenance Services $230,736.24 1848 NOT IN
Burbank, CA COMPETITIVE
RANGE
United Maintenance Systems $174,924.00 1731 NOT IN
Burbank, CA COMPETITIVE
RANGE
A-1 Building Management $266,689.80 1687 NOT IN
Fullerton, CA COMPETITIVE
RANGE
General Building Management Co. $167,652.00 1641 NOT IN
Los Angeles, CA COMPETITIVE
: RANGE
The lanitorial Company $106,164.00 1440 NOT IN
Fresno, CA COMPETITIVE
RANGE
Western Building Cleaning Co., Inc, $265,140.00 1235 NOT IN
: Fountain Valley COMPETITIVE
RANGE
Ver-0O-Roses Maintenance Inc., dba: AVCOR} $236,517.12 1186 NOT IN
: City of Industry, CA COMPETITIVE
RANGE

On April 5, 2010, the SSC interviewed Great Cleaning Service, Come Land
Maintenance Company and Merchants Building Maintenance. Based on the
evaluation resuits, Merchants Building Maintenance rated highest in qualifications
and its ability to offer a work plan that best fit the needs of the City.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The cost for the custodial contract with Merchants Building Maintenance is
$41,566.32 annually. Funds are available in the adopted budget.



APPROVE CONTRACT FOR
CUSTODIAL SERVICES
APRIL 27, 2010

PAGE 3

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that City Council:

« Award a contract for custodial contract services to Merchants
Building Maintenance in the firm fixed price amount of
$124,698.96, with the option to renew the contract for an
additional two vyears, and to include an additional $18,705.00 to
cover any unforeseen maintenance issues; for a total of
$143,403.96 for the first three years.

« Authorize the City Manager to execute contract on behalf of the City.

' ¢ . [T
@ " Recommended for Approval.
Public Director

Q Mx Matthew Fertaﬂ/
By: Ron Meislahn City Manager _

Facilities Manager

Attachments: 1) Contract
Rater Sheets Available Upon Request



Attachment 1

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT Is made this day of , 2010, by the CITY OF
GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation,("CITY") and Merchants Building
Maintenance, LLC, here in after referred to as "CONTRACTOR”,

RECITALS
The following recitals are a substantive part of this Agreement:

1. This Agreement is entered into pursuant to Garden Grove COUNCIL
AUTHORIZATION, DATED .

2. CITY desires to utilize the services of CONTRACTOR to Furnish all labor,
materials and equipment to provide full Custodial Maintenance Services at
the City of Garden Grove Housing Authority, first floor only, City Jail Facility,
Six Police Sub-Stations, and the Buena Clinton Family Resource Center in
Garden Grove, CA.

3. CONTRACTOR Is qualified by virtue of experience, training, education and
expertise to accomplish services.

AGREEMENT
THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Term and Termination. The performance period shall be from May
21, 2010 through May 20, 2013, with the option to extend one (1)
year at a time at the sole option of the CITY for a total possible
performance period of five (5) years. This agreement may be
terminated by the CITY without cause. In such event, the CITY will
compensate CONTRACTOR for work performed to date in accordance
with Proposal (Attachment “B”). Contractor is required to present
evidence to support performed work completion.

2. Services to be Provided. The services to be performed by
CONTRACTOR shall consist of tasks as set forth in the Proposal, which is
attached as Attachment “B” and is hereby incorporated by reference.
The Proposal is incorporated herein by reference. The Proposal and this
Agreement do not guarantee any specific amount of work.

3. Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall be compensated as follows:

3.1 AMOUNT. Total Compensation for the three (3) years service shall
not exceed one hundred twenty four thousand six hundred ninety
eight dollars and 96/100 dollars ($124,698.96), payable at the rate
of three thousand four hundred sixty three dollars and 86/100



a.

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

($3,463.86) per month in arrears. An additional fund for unforeseen

_maintenance issues of fifteen percent of the contract amount not to

exceed $18,705.00 over three years is avaiiable at the sole discretion
of the Public Works Director. All work shall be in accordance with
Scope of Work and RFP No. $-1056, which is attached as Attachment
A, and is hereby incorporated by reference.

All work shall be done in accordance with Scope of Work and RFP No. S-
1056 (Attachment A). Pricing shall remain firm for the first Three-
years performance period. Contractor may request pricing increase
prior to the signing of the third option year. Any increase shall be
based on the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Statistics Consumer Price Index, Subgroup “ail items” entitled
“Consumer Price Index, Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim Average.”
However any increase shall not exceed three (3) percent,

Payment. For work under this Agreement, payment shall be made per
invoice for work completed. For extra work not a part of this
Agreement, a written authorization by CITY will be required, and
payment shall be based on schedule included in Proposal (Attachment
B).

Records _of Expenses. CONTRACTOR shall keep complete and accurate
records of all costs and expenses incidental to services covered by this

'Agreement. These records will be made available at reasonable times

to CITY,

Termination. CITY and CONTRACTOR shall have the right to terminate
this agreement, without cause, by giving three (3) days written notice
of termination. If the Agreement is terminated by CITY, then the
provisions of paragraph 3 would apply to that portion of the work

completed.

Insurance reguirements.

4.1

4.2

COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. CONTRACTOR shall not commence work
under this Agreement until all certificates and endorsements have been
received and approved by the CITY. All insurance required by this
Agreement shall contain a Statement of Obligation on the part of the
carrier to notify the CITY of any material change, cancellation, or
termination at least thirty (30} days in advance.

WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE. During the duration of this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR and all subcontractors shall maintain
Workers Compensation Insurance in the amount and type required by
law, if applicable,




4.3 INSURANCE AMOUNTS. CONTRACTOR shall maintain the following
insurance for the duration of this Agreement:

(a) Commercial general liability in an amount of
$1,000,000.00 per occurrence (claims made and
modified occurrence policies are not acceptable);
Insurance companies must be acceptable to CITY and have
a Best’s Guide Rating of A-Class VII or better, as approved
by the CITY.

(b}  Automobile liability in an amount of $1,000,000.00
combined single limit (claims made and modified
occurrence policies are not acceptable); Insurance
companies must be acceptable to CITY and have a Best's
Guide Rating of A-, Class VII or better, as approved by the
CITY.

(c) Commercial crime policy in an amount of $100,000.00
per occurrence, including employee dishonesty, forgery,
alteration, and theft. Alternatively, CONTRACTOR
may post a fidelity bond in the amount of $100,000 to
comply with this requirement.

An On-Going and Completed Operations Additional Insured
Endorsement for the policy under section 4.3 (a) shall designate CITY,
it's officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers as additional
insureds for liability arising out of work or operations performed by or
on behalf of the CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR shall provide to CITY
proof of insurance and endorsement forms that conform to CITY's
requirements, as approved by the CITY.

An Additional Insured Endorsement for the policy under section 4.3 (b)
shall designate CITY, it's officers, officials, employees, agents, and
volunteers as additional insureds for automobiles, owned, leased, hired,
or borrowed by the CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR shall provide to CITY
proof of insurance and endorsement forms that conform to CITY's
requirements, as approved by the CITY,

For any claims related to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR’s insurance
coverage shall be primary insurance as respects CITY, it's officers,
officials, employees, agents, and volunteers. Any Insurance or self-
insurance maintained by the CITY, it's officers, officials, employees,
agents, and volunteers shall be excess of the CONTRACTOR's insurance
and shall not contribute with it.

Non-~Liability of Officials and Em ity. No official or
employee of CITY shall be personally liable to CONTRACTOR in the event of



10.

11,

12,

any default or breach by CITY, or for any amount which may become due to
CONTRACTOR.

Non-Discrimination. CONTRACTOR covenants there shall be no
discrimination against any person or group due to race, color, creed, religion,
sex, marital status, age, handicap, national origin, or ancestry, in any activity
pursuant to this Agreement,

Independent Contractor. It is agreed to that CONTRACTOR shall act and be
an independent contractor and not an agent or employee of the CITY, and
shall obtain no rights to any benefits which accrue to CITY'S employees,

Compliance with Law. CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable laws,
ordinances, codes, and regulations of the federal, state, and local government.

Notices. All notices shail be personally delivered or mailed to the below listed
address, or to such other addresses as may be designated by written notice.
These addresses shall be used for delivery of service of process.

a. Merchants Building Maintenance, LLC
Attention: George Rodriguez
1639-C Edinger Avenue
Santa Ana, CA 92705

b. (Address of City) (with a copy to):
City of Garden Grove Garden Grove City Attorney
11222 Acacla Parkway 11222 Acacia Parkway
- Garden Grove, CA 92840 Garden Grove, CA 92840

CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL. This Agreement shall include CONTRACTOR'S
proposal or bid which shall be incorporated herein by reference. In the event
of any inconsistency between the terms of the proposal and this Agreement,
this Agreement shall govern,

Licenses, Permits, and Fees. At its sole expense, CONTRACTOR shall
obtain a Garden Grove Business License, all permits, and licenses as may be
required by this Agreement.

Familiarity with Work. By executing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
warrants that: (1) it has investigated the work to be performed; (2) it has
investigated the site of the work and is aware of all conditions there; and (3) it
understands the facilities, difficulties, and restrictions of the work under this
Agreement. Should Contractor discover any latent or unknown conditions
materially differing from those inherent in the work or as represented by CITY,
it shall immediately inform CITY of this and shall not proceed, except at
CONTRACTOR'S risk, until written instructions are received from CITY.



13.

14,

15.

16.

Time of Essence. Time is of the essence in the petrformance of this
Agreement,

Limitations U ntracting and_Assignment. The experience,
knowledge, capability, and reputation of CONTRACTOR, its principals and
employees were a substantial inducement for CITY to enter into this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not contract with any other entity to perform
the services required without written approval of the CITY. This Agreement
may not be assigned voluntarily or by operation of law, without the prior
written approval of CITY. If CONTRACTOR is permitted to subcontract any
part of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be responsible to CITY for the acts
and omissions of its subcontractor as it is for persons directly employed.
Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create any contractual relationship
between any subcontractor and CITY, AH persons engaged in the work wiil be
considered employees of CONTRACTOR. CITY will deal directly with and will
make all payments to CONTRACTOR,

Authority to Execute. The persons executing this Agreement on behalf of
the parties warrant that they are duly authorized to execute this Agreement
and that by executing this Agreement, the parties are formally bound.

Indemnification. CONTRACTOR agrees to protect, defend, and hold
harmless CITY and its elective or appointive boards, officers, agents, and
employees from any and all claims, ligbilities, expenses, or damages of any
nature, including attorneys’ fees, for injury or death of any person, or damage
to property, or interference with use of property, arising out of, or in any way
connected with performance of the Agreement by CONTRACTOR,
CONTRACTOR'S agents, officers, employees, subcontractors, or independent
contractors hired by CONTRACTOR. The only exception to CONTRACTOR'S
responsibility to protect, defend, and hold harmiess CITY, is due to the sole
negligence of CITY, or any of its elective or appointive boards, officers, agents,
or employees.,

This hold harmless agreement shall apply to all liability regardiess of whether
any insurance policies are applicable. The policy limits do hot act as a
limitation upon the amount of indemnification to be provided by
CONTRACTOR.

VA
VA

AR

(Agreement Signature Block On Next Page)



IN WITNESS THEREOF, these parties have executed this Agreement on the day

and year shown below.

Date: %3// 2

ATTESTED:

City Clerk

Date:

AW T ORM:

Garden Grove City Attorney

‘///5“//0‘
Date /

“cITY“
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

By:

"Merchants Building Maintenance, LLC"

By

(AL e
Name: mg cé—re; iéé—egw
tte: Oy reaiemi
Date: //,/73///0 -
Tax D No. 725 %5 5 5574 4D

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, a
Corporate Resolution and/or
Corporate Seal is required. If a
partnership, Statement of
Partnership must be submitted to
CITY.




ATTACHMENT “A”

City of Garden Grove
Public Works Department
SPECIFICATIONS FOR CON?RACT-\CUS‘I’\QQ?{AL SERVICES
SECTION I - SCOPE OF WORK o
Furnish all Labor, Méterials, and Equipment to Provide full custodial services at the

City of Garden Grove Housing Authority, first floor only, City Jail Facility, and Six
Police Sub-Stations in Garden Grove. The performance period shall be for three (3)

years with the option to extend one (1) year at a time at the sole option of the CITY - .

for a total possible performance period of five (5) years. The contract will
comrmence once the contract with the current service provider expires.

SECTION II ~ GENERAL CONDITIONS

While the'lnitlél"agfeemertt is to be awarded for a three year period with the"'opti"c;n
to extend one (1) year at a time at the sole option of the CITY for a total. possible
performance period of five {5) years.

A, City reserves he rlght to teriminate the agreement pursuant to the foi!ow:ng
provmlons T

(1) Whehever the Contractor shall default in performance of the Agreement in *
accordance with its terms and shall fail to cure such default within a
period of ten (10) days after receipt from the City of a notice specifying
the default; or

(2) City reserves the right to terminate the Agreement upon thirty (30) days
notice to Contractor. Any such termination shall be effected by delivery to
the Contractor of a notice of termination specifying whether termination is
for default of the Contractor or for convenience of the City, the extent to
which performance of work under the Agreement is terminated, and the
date upon which such termination becomes effective. '

B. The amount due the Contractor by reason of termination shall be the amount
Contractor is entitled to for all work and services satisfactorily performed to the
date of termination.

C. In the event of a partial termination, the portion of the sum, which is, payable
with respect to the work under the continued portion of the Agreement shall be
equitably adjusted by agreement between the Contractor and the City, and
such adjustment shall be evidenced by an amendment to the Agreement.

No subcontractors will be employed by the Contractor unless specifically approved
by the City’s Facilities Supervisor. All persons engaged in the work will be



employees of the Contractor, and the Contractor will be held directly responsible for
their work and supervision.

The Contractor will provide an adequate number of work force to work on a
continuous basis with no rotation of staff members.

The Contractor hereby agrees to and shall hold the City, its elective and appointive
boards, offices, agents and employees, harmless from any liability for damage or
claims from damage for personal injury, including death, as well as from claims for
property damage which may arise from Contractor's or any of subcontractors
operations under this agreement.

In view of the policy of the City with respect to endorsement of products, materials
or equipment of any manufacturer, the Contractor shall not permit endorsements
by photographs or written statements involving the City without prior written
approval of the City through the Public Services Department,

All work under this contract shall be inspected by the Building Supervisor or his
representative, to insure compliance with the specifications.

Since the City cannot be responsible for losses of Contractor's supplies, tools, or
equipment, Contractors are hereby notified of their responsibility for providing
proper identification and security for such items at their own expense.

The Contractor will be responsible for all damages to City property caused by his
employees, Such damage shall be repaired promptly by the Contractor to the
satisfaction of the City, at no expense to the City.

The Contractor shall be responsible for payment of all of his payrolls, including
withholding taxes, social security, unemployment compensation insurance, and for
payment of his public liability insurance and employee bonds.

Payment for services shall be made to the Contractor once a month upon
submission of an invoice consisting of an original and two copies, properly certified.

The City reserves the right to increase or decrease the cleaning of certain areas as
circumstances may require. In the event of Increased or decreased cleaning
requirements, the Contractor shall submit in writing to the City Purchasing Agent
the change in man-hours of time and the additional cost or credit to the City. The
cost or credit will be expected to be reasonably proportionate to the initial bid price
compared with square footage of cleaning area. When the proposal is accepted by
the City, it shall be confirmed by written amendment to the contract.

The Contractor shall provide all necessary machines, equipment, tools and labor,
etc., as may be necessary to perform the work outlined herein. The Contractor
shall deposit all trash in the refuse containers designated by the Building
Supervisor. ‘



The City will furnish consumable items such as tollet paper, paper towels, soap refill
for dispenser units, plastic trash container liners, sanitary napkins, toilet seat
covers, and urinal deodorant blocks. The Contractor shall be responsible, however,
to secure City-supplied items and refill all containers and dispensers; and shall sign
out on a log for ail City supplies.

The Contractor will furnish all cleaning materials and supplies, such as liquid floor
cleaner, disinfectants, floor wax stripper, floor wax, floor sealers, carpet cleaning
materials.

The Contractor will provide a listing of products intended for use, with a copy of the
manufacturer’'s M.5.D.S. sheets for City approval,

SECTICON III ~ PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS

The Contractor shall have present on the job at all times during the working hours,
a competent supervisor and any necessary assistants. Prior to the commencement
of work, the Contractor shall submit in writing to the Building Supervisor, for prior
approval, the name of the persen intended to be employed as Supervisor for the
execution of this contract, along with his qualifications and past experience. The
Supervisor shall be required to communicate effectively in the English language,
and to report to the Building Supervisor or designee as necessary to review cleaning
requirements and deficiencies.

The City reserves the right o execute a background investigation of any employee
of this Contractor and to require the Contractor to remove any employee whose
actions are considered detrimental to the best interest of the City. The Contractor
shall at all times enforce strict discipline and good order among his employees and
shall not employ or permit to remain on the job, any person he considers unfit.

The successful Contractor shall properly identify each employee engaged for this
work. Also, the Contractor shall provide each employee with a uniform (shirt or
blouse) with the Contractor’s logo and an identification card.

The City will periodically inspect all work performed by the Contractor. Normally, at
least & weekly joint inspection shall be conducted by Contractor or his
representative and the Building Supervisor or his designee.

Keys for buildings are controlied by the Building Supervisor or his designee at all
times. Every effort shall be exercised by Contractor's employees to conserve
electricity by only lighting areas in which work is currently being performed.

Contractor's employees shall not disturb papers on desks, open drawers or
cabinets, use felephones, televisions, radios, or computers while on duty,
Violations will be grounds for dismissal,



For the purposes of coordination and control, the Contractor must so arrange his
employees’ HOLIDAYS, SICK LEAVE, AND VACATIONS to conform to City schedules.

SECTION 1V ~ WORKMANSHIP AND HOURS

All work shall be performed Monday through Friday, inclusive, between the
hours of 5:30 p.m. and 10:30 p.m. Also, the Contractor shall schedule and
arrange his work so he will not interfere with operational functions of the
building. To facilitate inspection by the Building Supervisor or his designee,
the Contractor will maintain a consistent work schedule between the hours of
5:30 p.m. and 10:30 p.m., and prior to commencement of work under this
contract, submit a written work schedule to the City’s Facilities Supervisor. At
indeterminate times, some areas of the building will be occupied and used by
employees for after-hours work, and such circumstances shall not alleviate
responsibility of required cleaning at a later time.

The City Jail Facility requires that the contractor be available on an on-call 24-
hour basis, '

SECTION V - WORK STANDARDS

Definition of various operations:

Cleaning: To free from dirt or Impurities, removing stains, either by hand or
with tools from urinals, water closets, sinks, drinking fountains, light fixtures,
mirrors, etc.

Buffing: To clean or shine with a floor machine, surfaces such as resilient tiles,
terrazzo, wood, slate, etc.

Dusting: to remove surface dust or dirt as from furniture, files, sill, blinds,
telephones, vents, grills, lighting fixtures, with properly treated cloths.

Empiving: To remove accumulation of trash or residue from waste containers,
ashtrays, receptacles, etc., and deposit in designated containers on outside of
buildings. :

Mopping, Damp and Wet: to wash, wipe and remove from floor and stair
surfaces to leave acceptably clean.

Polishing: To smooth and brighten as by rubbing with polishing cloth using
proper pastes, etc., as surfaces may require, such as brass, furniture,
counters, mirrors, etc,

Refill: To replace the contents of a container such as soap, toilet tissue, towel
dispensers, etc.



Stripping: This is a colloquial term for removing built-up waxes, seals and
other floor dressings, the original natural surface before applying a fresh coat
of protective cover to surfaces such as resilient tile, wood, terrazzo, etc.

Sweeping: To remove or clear away dirt or debris with a broom or brush.
Normally all horizontal surfaces subject to foot or wheel usage.

Upholstery Cleaning: As needed.

Vacuum: To clean with a vacuum cleaner. Regular emptying of collector
device is important and proper setting of height above surface will improve
effectiveness.

Washing: The act or process of making thoroughly clean by moistening,
wetting, scrubbing, rinsing, with water plus proper quantities of soap,
detergents and disinfectants for various objects and equipment.

Waxing: To cover or treat with liquid wax or other floor finish in proper
quantities over properly prepared surfaces to protect and beautify.

Window Cleaning

The interior building glass shall be cleaned quarterly and spot cleaned as
needed. Reference Section VI offices #7, clean all door glass daily to include all
interior office glass,

NOTE:Contractors proposal should also include clarification of how the four main
types of floor covering listed below will be maintained:

1. VCT

2. Ceramic Tile

3. Linoleum

4. Carpet

SECTION VI ~SQUARE FOOTAGE

It shall be the contractor’s sole responsibility to determine the correct square
footage of all facilities included in this Request for Proposal.

SECTI Vil ~ HOLIDAYS

The City currently observes the following holidays:
New Years Day
Presidents Day
Memorial Day
Independence Day
Labor Day
Veterans Day
Thanksgiving Day



Christmas Day
Two {2) Work Days - the week between Christmas and New Year's

SECTION VIIY - FREQUENCY OF OPERATIONS

The Contractor shall be required to schedule his work to insure that the following
frequency of operations are adhered to or exceeded.

DAILY

Offices

Empty all waste receptacles, trash containers, ash trays/sand urns.
Replace liners as necessary.

Remove trash to desighated area.

Vacuum ail carpeted floors and walk mats.

Sweep and damp mop all hard surface floors.

Spot clean all carpet areas as necessary.

Clean all door glass inside and out.

Clean and polish drinking fountains.

Sweep all outside entryways leading into the building.

Restrooms (Men and Women)

Empty and clean all waste and trash receptacles. Replace liners.
Remove trash to designated areas.

Replenish toilet supplies.

Empty sanitary napkin containers and replace liners.

Clean all bowls, urinals and basins.

Clean and disinfect all operating fixtures.

Sanitize underside and tops of toilet seats.

Clean all mirrors and dispensers.

Spot wash walls, toilet partitions, door kick plates, push plates.
Sweep and wet mop floors with disinfectant.

CENOUABNE

COPNOURWNE

Tk

Lunchroom, Coffee Area

Empty all waste receptacles,

Empty and clean coffee pots.

Clean sink/fixtures, countertops and cabinet exteriors.
Wash any spillage off appliances and vending machines.
Wash all tables and chairs.

Refill all dispensers.

Sweep and damp mop floors.

Nk whNe



WEEKLY
Offices
1. Dust all furniture, file cabinets, window sills, door frames, pictures.
Clean entry door jambs and thresholds, Damp mop base boards.
2. Clean and disinfect all telephone hand sets,
3. Remove all marks from all interior walls and wall switches.

Restrooms

1. Wash toilet partitions, walils, doors and jambs.
2. Machine scrub tile floors with disinfectant.

Lunchroom, Coffee Area, Lobby

1. Wet mop, remove all scuff marks on all vinyl floors.

2. Refinish and polish all vinyl floors as necessary to maintain a high gloss
finish..

3. Remove all marks from all interior walls and switches.

MONTHLY

Vacuum all carpet areas and walk mats.

Spot clean carpet as necessary,

Clean carpet by the hot water extraction method.
Dust all overhead light fixtures, air vents/grills.
Dust all artificial plants.

Polish all bright metal work and plumbing fixtures.

Gk WN

NOTE: Contractor shall specify in their proposal, the method used to clean the light
fixtures and the frequency of the cleaning if other than monthly will be performed.

QUARTERLY

Sweep, wash and wax all resilient floors.
Vacuum all upholstery furniture and partitions.
Wash all plastic, wood window coverings.

W

SEMI-ANNUALLY

1. Strip and wax resilient tile floors.



CITY JAIL FACILITY REQUIREMENTS

Please note that the City Jail Facility has the following special requirements that
must be met.

1,

2.

The jail facility is to be cleaned twice a day on weekdays at 0900 & 1800, but
the City Is flexible on the hours.

The jail facility is to be cleaned once a day on the weekends at 0900, but the
City is flexible on the hours.

In addition to normal cleaning of floors and furniture, the walls must be
sprayed and wiped down with a special chemical that kills HIV, HEPATITIS C,
AIDS, etc.

The contractor must respond at various times during the day and night for
cleanup of body fluids and waste and dispose of same (hazmat type call).
Floors should be waxed every 6 months.

For security purposes, the same crew or person must be assigned to the jail
facility all of the time to avoid to need to conduct security checks on each
person before they are allowed into the jail facility.

One of the City’s employees is highly allergic to normal floor cleaners that
may be used, therefore the City reserves the right to request special cleaners
to accommodate this issue. The contractor must be flexible in this area
and comply with this request. The current products being used can be
shared with the contractor if requested.

A supervisory contact that can be reached 24/7 is required, if a problem
should arise. Immediate response from this individual is required. If the
issue can be handled via telephone or a staff member can respond to the
issue versus the supervisor, that will be acceptable, The first attempt to
make contact would be to the staff prior to calling the supervisor.

SECTION IX — CUSTODIAL SERVICE LOCATIONS

WRNIU R WK

Garden Grove Housing Authority: 11277 Garden Grove Bivd.
City Jail Facility: 11301 Acacia Parkway

Police Sub Station 1: 9824 Garden Grove Bivd,

Police Sub Station 2: 12841 Western Avenue

. Police Sub Station 3: 10582 Acacia Parkway

Police Sub Station 4; 9755 Bixby

Police Sub Station 5: 12387 Lewis Street

Police Sub Station 6: 14361 Euclid Avenue #3B

Buena Clinton Family Resource Center: 12661 Sunswept Avenue

hose proposals that submit pricing on all eight (8 cations will be

considered! No exceptions!



ADDENDUM No. 1
Covering

CHANGE IN SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR PLANS

Date Issued: February 8, 2010
Date Effective: February 8, 2010
RFP No. 01-1056

Contract: Furnish all Labor, Materials, and Equipment to Provide full custodial
services at the City of Garden Grove Housing Authority, first floor only,
City Jail Facility, Six Police Sub-Stations, and the Buena Clinton Family
Resource Center in Garden Grove.

INTENT

1. This addendum is issued prior to receipt of proposals to provide for modifications
in plans and/or specifications. Acknowledgment of this addendum shall be made
and cost for work included in proposer’s submittal.

2. Page 11, PROPOSAL PRICING to be revised per Attached page:
Please include the revised Proposal Pricing sheet that is attached to this
addendum with your proposal since it includes the location that has been added
in Item 3 below.

3. Page 24, SCOPE OR WORK, Section IX: Custodial Service Locations to be revised
to add the following location:

Location 9: Buena Clinton Family Resource Center located at 12661
Sunswept Avenue, Garden Grove, CA 92843,

Additional information on this facility will is given out at the Pre-Bid Meeting on
February 17, 2010 at 10am as stated on Page 2 of the RFP document.

4, The contractor is hereby notified that Addendum No. 1 must be
acknowledged and submitted as part of the proposal. Failure to do so could result
in the City designating said proposal as "Non Responsive”. All the terms and
conditions of the PROPOSAL shall remain the same.

Issued by:
Sandra Segawa, C.P.M., CPPB

Purchasing Agent
City of Garden Grove

01-1049-A



Addendum No. 1 to RFP No. 01-1056
February 8, 2010
Page No. 2

PROPOSAL PRICING
RFP NO. S-1056: CUSTODIAL SERVICES
“ATTACHMENT B”

THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

11222 ACACIA PARKWAY

GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92840

To: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

The undersigned having carefully examined the Plans and Specifications to: Furnish all Labor,
Materials, and Equipment to Provide full custodial services at the City of Garden Grove
Housing Authority, first floor only, City Jail Facility, Six Police Sub-Sites, and the Buena
Clinton Family Resource Center in Garden Grove, CA, HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all labor,
materials, equipment and transportation, and do all the work required to complete work in
accordance with the Plans and Specifications for the sum of:

PROPOSAL (Pricing to be stated as a monthly cost per location!)

Proposal for (9) Nine Locations

Location Street Address Monthly Cost Total Cost for 36
Months
1. Garden Grove Housing 11277 Garden $
Authority-First Floor Only Grove Bilvd, %
2. City Jail Facility 11301 Acacia $
Parkway $
3, Police Sub Station 1 9824 Garden $
Grove Blvd. $
4, Police Sub Station 2 12841 Western
Avenue $ $
5. Police Sub Station 3 10582 Acacia
Parkway $ %
6. Police Sub Station 4 9755 Bixby
$ $
7. Police Sub Station 5 12387 Lewis
Street $ $
8. Police Sub Station 6 14361 Euclid
Avenue #3B $ $
9, Buena Clinton Family 12661 Sunswept
Resource Center Avenue $ $
TOTALS $ $

TOTAL PROPOSAL AMOUNT for all Nine Locations for 36 MONTHS in Written Words

Lump Sum
The above proposal price includes all applicable taxes for the pricing proposed in this submittal.
Note: In case of discrepancy between the words and figures, the words prevail.

01-1056




Addendum No. 1 to RFP No, 01-1056
February 8, 2010
Page No. 3

Question received from a prospective bidder/proposer.

A. Question: Could you please provide the approximate square
footages of the six police substations?

Answer: Approximate square footage of the six police
substations are as follows, however the Contractor is
responsible for verifying the square footage and the City is
not responsible for any error in square footage.

12841 Western 760 Square Feet
9755 Bixby 330 Square Feet
9824 Garden Grove Bivd 440 Sqguare Feet
10582 Acacia 165 Square Feet
12387 Lewis 600 Square Feet
14361 Euclid # 3B 1175 Square Feet

01-1056



Date Issued:

Date Effective:

RFP No.

Contract:

INTENT

ADDENDUM No. 2
Covering
CHANGE IN SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR PLANS

September 30, 2004

September 30, 2004

01-1079

Furnish all labor, materials and equipment to provide
full custodial maintenance services at the City of
Garden Grove Housing Authority and WIA offices

iocated at 11277 Garden Grove Boulevard, first floor
only, Garden Grove, CA

1.  This addendum is issued prior to receipt of proposals to provide for
modifications in plans and/or specifications. Acknowledgment of this
addendum shall be made and cost for work included in proposer’s

submittal.

2. Page 2, Letter of Invitation, 4™ paragraph ~ Revise bid due date to read:

The RFP DUE DATE is hereby changed from 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday
October 5, 2004, to a new BID DUE DATE OF 4:00 p.m. local time on
Friday, October 8, 2004.

3. Answer to questions received on or before September 30, 2004,

Question:

Answer:

Question:

Answer: -

Please provide the current monthly contract amount for the
custodial services on this project?

The current monthly fee is $1,249.00 per month payable in
arrears.

Please provide the number of holidays observed at the City?

There are nine {9) Holidays



Addendum No, 1
September 30, 2004
Page 2 of 2 No, 2

4,  The contractor' is hereby notified that® Addendum No. 2 must be
acknowledged in their proposal document and submitted as part of the
bid. Failure to do so could result in the City designating said bid as "Non

Responsive". All other terms and conditions of the BID shall remain the
same

Issued by:

Thomas C. Meng, C.P.M.
Purchasing Agent.



ADDENDUM No. 3
Covering

CHANGE IN SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR PLANS

Date Issued: February 12, 2010

Date Effective: February 12, 2010

RFP No. 01-1056

Contract:  Furnish all Labor, Materials, and Equipment to Provide full custodial

services at the City of Garden Grove Housing Authority, first floor only,
City Jail Facility, Six Police Sub-Stations, and the Buena Clinton Family
Resource Center in Garden Grove.

INTENT

1.

4,

This addendum is issued prior to receipt of proposals to provide for modifications
in plans and/or specifications. Acknowledgment of this addendum shall be made
and cost for work included in proposer’s submittal.

Page 2, Mandatory Pre-proposal Conference and Site Inspection, Revise as
follows:

The Mandatory Pre-proposal Conference and Site Inspection is hereby changed
from 10:00 a.m., Wednesday, February 17, 2010 to a new Mandatory Pre-
proposal Conference and Site Inspection Date of 10:00 a.m., Wednesday,
February 24, 2010. The location will remain the same.

Page 2, Proposal Submittal Date, Revise item as follows:

The Proposal Submittal Date is hereby changed from 4:00 p.m., Monday, March
1, 2010 to a new Proposal Submittal Date of 4:00 p.m., Monday, March 8,
2010,

The contractor is hereby notified that Addehdums No's. 1, 2, and 3 must be

acknowledged and submitted as part of the proposal. Failure to do so could result
in the City designating said proposal as "Non Responsive”. All the terms and
conditions of the PROPOSAL shall remain the same.

Issued by:

Sandra Segawa, C.P.M., CPPB
Purchasing Agent
City of Garden Grove

01-1086



ADDENDUM No. 4
- Covering
CHANGE IN SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR PLANS
Date Issued: February 24, 2010
Déte Effective: February 24, 2010
RFP No. 01-1056

Contract: Furnish all Labor, Materials, and Equipment to Provide full custodial
services at the City of Garden Grove Housing Authority, first floor only,
City Jail Facility, Six Police Sub-Stations, and the Buena Clinton Family
Resource Center in Garden Grove.

INTENT

1. This addendum is issued prior to receipt of proposals to provide for modifications
in plans and/or specifications. Acknowledgment of this addendum shall be made
and cost for work included in proposer’s submittal.

2. The contractor is hereby notified that Addendums No's. 1, 2, 3, and 4 must be
acknowledged and submitted as part of the proposal. Failure to do so could result
in the City designating said proposal as "Non Responsive". All the terms and
conditions of the PROPOSAL shall remain the same.

3. Additional Information to be provided to those who attended the Mandatory Pre-
Proposal Meeting on February 24, 2010:

e The square footage for the first floor of the Garden Grove Housing Authority
is 15,600 and the square footage of the City Jail Facility will not be provided
since a tour of the facility was given. Please note that it is the uitimate
responsibility of the contractor to verify all square footage and the City is not
responsible for any errors on square footage provided.

¢ Please provide the fee that will be charged for any emergency calls made by
the City Jail Facility for cleanups that are not part of the routine maintenance
required. This rate is to be stated on Page 12, Attachment B, Proposal
Pricing, of the RFP Document under “Additional Costs Associated with
Providing Services”

Issued by:
Sandra Segawa, C.P.M,, CPPB
Purchasing Agent
City of Garden Grove

01-1056



ADDENDUM No. 5'
Covering
CHANGE IN SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR PLANS

Date Issued: February 24, 2010
Date Effective: February 24, 2010
RFP No. 01-1056
Contract:  Furnish all Labor, Materiais, aﬁd Equipment to Provide full custodial

services at the City of Garden Grove Housing Authority, first floor only,

City Jail Facllity, Six Police Sub-Stations, and the Buena Clinton Family

Resource Center in Garden Grove.

INTENT

1. This addendum is issued prior to receipt of proposals to provide for modifications
in plans and/or specifications. Acknowledgment of this addendum shall be made
and cost for work included in proposer’s submittal.

2. The contractor is hereby notified that Addendums No's. 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 must
be acknowledged and submitted as part of the proposal. Failure to do so could
result in the City designating said proposal as "Non Responsive”. All the terms and
conditions of the PROPOSAL shall remain the sama.

3. Correction to the square footage of the Garden Grove Housing Authority:
s The square footage for the first floor of the Garden Grove Housing Authority
is 15,660 and not 15,600 as stated in Addendum No. 4.
Issued by:
Sandra Segawa, C.P.M., CPPB

Purchasing Agent
City of Garden Grove

01-1056



ADDENDUM No. 6
Covering
CHANGE IN SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR PLANS

Date Issued: February 26, 2010
Date Effective: February 26, 2010
RFP No. 01-1056
Contract: Furnish all Labor, Materials, and Equipment to Provide full custodial

services at the City of Garden Grove Housing Authority, first floor only,

City Jall Facility, Six Police Sub-Stations, and the Buena Clinton Family

Resource Center in Garden Grove.

INTENT

1. This addendum Is issued prior to receipt of proposals to provide for modifications
in plans and/or specifications. Acknowledgment of this addendum shail be made
and cost for work included in proposer's submittal.

2. The contractor is hereby notifled that Addendums No's. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6
must be acknowledged and submitted as part of the proposal. Failure to do so could
result in the City designating sald proposal as "Non Responsive". All the terms and
conditions of the PROPOSAL shall remain the same,

3. Questions asked after the Pre-proposal meeting:

1. Question: Under work standards, Section V, it states that interior building
glass should be cleaned quarterly, and it states to reference Section VI
offices#7, clean all door glass daily to include all interior office glass. $o, is it
daily or quarterly? First, I would just like to clarify that this means there is no
‘exterior glass included in this contract (other than the exterior of the glass
doors)? Also, can you explain what you mean by "clean all glass daily” as
indicated in the work standards? Under the scope of work the glass/windows
are not mentioned (other than the doors), but under work standards it is
mentioned, Please clarify what is expected and the frequency for all glass and
windows and whether the exterior is included.

Answer: This mean that interior offices and door glass should be cleaned
daily. Door glass should be cleaned inside and outside daily. Large interior
window glass should cleaned quarterly.

2.  Question: Can you please provide a copy of the plans for the Buena Clinton
Youth and Family Center that is more legible and easier to read?

01-1056



Addendum No. 6 to RFP No. 01-1056
February 26, 2010
Page No, 2

Answer: Yes, the plan files were ernailed on February 26, 2010 to all
registered vendors who attended the Mandatory Pre-Proposal meeting and
site walk on February 24, 2010.

Issued by:
Sandra Segawa, C.P.M., CPPB

Purchasing Agent
City of Garden Grove

01-1056



Addendum No. 1 to RFP No. 01-1056
February 8, 2010
Page No. 2

PROPOSAL PRICING
RFP NO, §-1056: CUSTODIAL SERVICES
“ATTACHMENT B”

THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

11222 ACACIA PARKWAY

GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92840

To: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

The undersigned having carefully examined the Plans and Specifications to: Furnish all Labor,
Materials, and Equipment to Provide full custodial services at the City of Garden Grove
Housing Authority, first floor only, City Jail Facliity, Six Police Sub-Sites, and the Buena
Clinton Family Rescurce Center in Garden Grove, CA. HEREBY PROPOSE 1o furnish ali labor,
materials, equipment and transportation, and do all the work required to complete work in

accordance with the Plans and Specifications for the sum of:

PROPOSAL (Pricing to be stated as a monthly cost per focation!}

Proposal for (8} Nine Locations

Location Street Address Monthly Cost Total Cost for 36
) Months
1. Garden Grove Housing 11277 Garden | %
Authority-First Floor Only Grove Blvd. 1,229,57 $44,264.52
2. City Jail Facility 11301 Acacia $ ‘ ) :
: parkway 1,198.69 $43,152.84
3, Police Sub Station 1 9824 Garden %
Grove Blvd, 86.37 $3,109.32
4, Police Sub Station 2 12841 Western
Avenue $ 86.37 $3,109.32
5. Police Sub Station 3 10582 Acacia -
, Parkway $ 57.58 $2,072.88
6. Police Sub Station 4 9755 Bixby
$ B86.37 $3,109.32
7. Police Sub Station 5 12387 Lewis
’ Street $ 86.37 $3,109,32
8. Police Sub Station 6 14361 Euclid
Avenue #3B  1$ 115,17 $4,146.12
8. Buena Clinton Family 12661 Sunswept
Resource Center Avenue $517.37 $18,625.32
TOTALS $3,463.86 $124,698,96

TOTAL PROPOSAL AMOUNT for ail Nine Locations for 36 MONTHS in Written Words
One hundred twenty four thousand six hundred ninety eight dollars

—and.nigely six cenis

Lump Sum

The above proposal price includes all applicable taxes for the pricing proposed In this submittal,
Note: In case of discrepancy between the words and figures, the words prevall.

01-1056




PROPOSAL PRICING |
REP NO. S-1056: CUSTODIAL SERVICES
CATTACHMENT B CONT.

ADDEITIONAL COSTS ASSOCTATED WITH @R@’U’Eﬁ?ﬁ@ SERVICES:

dadd.Emergency Call - $89.90 per occurrence

tCarpet shampoo '~ $0.08 per square foot

Please provide a cost break down of how additionsl costs are caleulated,

The Understgned hereby certifles that this Proposal jo genuine and le not sham or
eollusive, or made in the nterest or in behalf of any person not hereln named, and
that the undersigned has not directly or indirectly induced or soficited any other
Bldder to put In a sham bid, oF any other person, firm or corporation to refrain from
hidding, and that the undersigned has not in any manner sought, by collusion, to
secure for himself an advantage over any other bidder,

Pleasa check your calculations before submitting your Proposal; the City of Garden
Grove will not be responsible for Proposer miscalculations.,

The City reserves the right to add and defete custodial services refated to
this RFP as neaded!

12 RFP No, S-1056



State of California
Secretary of State -

CERTIF!CATE OF STATUS

ENTITY NAME: MERCHANTS BUILDING MAINTENANCE, LLC

FILE NUMBER: 199600210062

FORMATION DATE: 01/02/1906

TYPE: DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
JURISDICTION: CALIFORNIA

STATUS: ACTIVE (GOOD STANDING)

I, DEBRA BOWEN, Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby certify:

The records of this office indicate the éntity is authorized to exercise all of its powers, rights and
privileges in the State of California.

No information is available from this office regarding the financial condition, business activities
or practices of the entity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, | execute this certificate
and affix the Great Seal of the State of California this
day of March 4, 2009.

/bw-gmeo;_.-

DEBRA BOWEN
Secretary of State

NP~25 (REV 1/2007} ERS OSP 06 99731



JO'20UBUIUIEIN SUIPTING SIURUSISL OF ponsst Ajsuoiaamd Y0611 “ON SHISUI-IoC 01 JUISHOY) J0 2jedyiioy) 2ieriyy sopasiadn
N ggaﬁmmcnaumbmﬂummwﬂwlézgwgyw?ng B mmwuowmmw..“mwmﬁm. %ﬁﬁm&@ﬁgg :
105 payort s Avar sjuoiiiesy eql, {*9pony 0GR IO ZOLE UOBIES) WY M. BUGESP 2sou 10 onqud o o) Amful snien G, 8 Jokuew ¥ o Uy SUORLI0
ugpasueduIon SIY Xupuvgasi] (o) Lonueid 1sauoysio ¥ UL SUoNeNiGo donesusdited. sy SULETIsIY 343 IM0SS G} 19AOIAUIG OGY JSULE;
sHmipaacord. £F 3T of Uty 367 Aiitsadbtl j Bupieim o shp. nopvseadinos o) el ssa)-Jdeson’ oy weiIiu FUonpul Woyns pue. sogoerd
J0 ZIRUIN 6 58 DU AERIQEL (0] {SEMONO 51 30 40U JO WOISIAYD S JopUn SUOBEAIGO:JO UOGLe]

10y B5ie> POOH So] SUG KUY 30 SUCRTIOY, [CINSNPN] 0 JOJMN(Y o Aq pagfier 9q AT RinsuL-jras 0) wmmwn&mwmwﬁ%uﬁﬁwﬂw.......&uem.ﬁavﬁ.madnﬁwo?mm,m.
shovvs LAVHOHSY - ‘S MUV

i . e

\\« . x \.\ N\\ m%a Xien ;Nd..o FL - 1S1 EHL
VINHORITYD 40 TLVLS FHL J0

SNOLLYTEM TYIHLISMUNT 4O INTNLNYE30 A1 SRa Y

, TAMOYS 9snes pooB 10§ oum Aue e PayoARl 8 ma&.ﬁwomnwwo STq Y,

"2INSUI-JO§ 0} JUSSUCY) JO NEOYNI])
STy PaIueIs QoIS ST Pue BRLIOJIED JO 9181S oY JO 9pep) I0qeT] o1 JO ‘GAISIOU ‘G)LE 01 OQLE SUOROSS
jJo suomsisoxd oYy Jopun SUORE[EY [RLOSHpU Jo I0RNIK] 9 JO syuowaambor oty Wim pordwos sey
T Kuedwop Sousualuiely Bupling SIUBLdIB JO MBIy 1o UL ‘RELLYAD OL SI SIHL
(uonesodios ¥ B) 07171 "FONVNILNIVIH DNIGUNG SINVHOHINW

FUNSNI4T3S OL INISNOD 40 ALVOHILYD

HOLOTMIQ BHL 4O 3DIHM0 JZ-e6Ll
SNOLLY 13 NI HO LNBWLNVEEA

NEO4MYD 40 3ivis

_ . — DTITmopED)

K 5 T8 A ; : . o . . 3 : tjcoge sry 10 1pdejdirn Hous Lq:sonowd.
Gy 10 SUONEINO ST IO 0f Jedopdis AUy jo Lpiqent oYy “edojduie uns JoyA0usafos.am o Jusmurediar SUY 'SEUT) JAR0 Fuows. ‘sapnjou; dsnes. pobny Hupesy:




