AGREEMENT BIBLIOGRAPHY

Agreement With:

Merchants Building Maintenance, LLC

Agreement Type:

Custodial maintenance services

Date Approved: 03 11 2014
Start Date: 0311 2014
End Date: 05 20 2015

Contract Amount:

$109,595.36

Comments: Amendment No. 3
Public Works
Insurance Expiration: 03 01 2015

Date Archived:

ARCHIVED 08/29/2014




e CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
GARDEN GROVE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Safeguard all official records of the City. Bruce A. Broadwater
Conduct municipal elections and oversee legislative administration, Mevor
Provide reliable, accurate, and timely information to the Dina Nguyen
City Council, staff, and the general public. Mayor Pro e

Steven R Jones

Christo herV Ph
March 24, 2014 Zone f,.wfﬁ”

Kns Beard

S R
LOUnG :;:311&.::“,;

Merchants Building Maintenance, LLC
1639 E. Edinger Avenue, Suite C
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Enclosed is a copy of Amendment No. 3 of the Agreement by and between
the City of Garden Grove and Merchants Building Maintenance, LLC to
furnish all labor, materials and equipment for full custodial maintenance
services at the City of Garden Grove Housing Authority, first floor only,
City Jail Facility, Six Police Sub-Stations, and the Buena Clinton Family
Resource Center to include an additional location at 10151 Garden Grove
Boulevard in Garden Grove, California.

Amendment No. 3 was approved by the City Council at their meeting held
on March 11, 2014,

Sincerely,

Kathleen Bailor, CMC
City Clerk

"7&-[/1 Qa Vguﬂ,( O

By: Teresa Pomeroy, CMC
Deputy City Clerk

Enclosure
c: Finance Department

Finance Department/Purchasing
Public Works

11222 Acacia Parkway = P.0.Box 3070 « Garden Grove, CA 92842
(714) 741-5040 « Fax (714) 741-5205 « www.ci.garden-grove.ca.us



CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
AMENDMENT NO. 3

To: Furnish all labor, materials and equipment to provide full
Custodial Maintenance Services at the City of Garden Grove
Housing Authority, first floor only, City Jail Facility, Six Police
Sub-Stations, the Buena Clinton Family Resource Center and
10151 Garden Grove Blvd. in Garden Grove, CA.

This Amendment No. 3 to Furnish all labor, materials and equipment to provide
full Custodial Maintenance Services at the City of Garden Grove Housing
Authority, first floor only, City Jail Facility, Six Police Sub-Stations, the Buena
Clinton Family Resource Center and 10151 Garden Grove Blvd. in Garden Grove,
CA., is made and entered into this //* day of /{47 (U 2014, by and
between the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, hereinafter referred to as "CITY", and
Merchants Building Maintenance, LLC., hereinafter referred to as
"CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, Contractor and CITY entered into Contract No. 10-2860 effective
April 27, 2010.

WHEREAS, Contractor and CITY desire to amend the Existing Contract as provided
herein.

Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties as follows:

Section 1: Term and Termination, shall be revised as follows:

The CITY hereby extends the performance through May 20, 2015, the final option
year.

Section 3.0. COMPENSATION - shall be revised as follows:

The contract Price is hereby increased from $197,086.44 to a new Firm Fixed Price
of $306,681.80. This is an increase of $109,595.36 to cover the last option year
$44,595.36 plus an additional $65,000.00 to cover unforeseen costs at the City’s
jail facility.

Except as expressly amended hereby, the Existing Contract remains in full force
and effect as originally executed.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 3 to the
Existing Contract to be executed by their respective officers duly authorized on the
date first written above.

-2 o
Date: ) \C\ ’\L\ "CITY"
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

o WAt

ity Manader

ATTESTED:

I(n Hcl oo N0
City Clerk

Date: m_(li//;',/; L < % cl_()i‘-'/

"CONTRACTOR"
Mertints Building Maintenance, LLC

DKU/% /44&5
Title: P{‘CS‘L%&{\JL

Date: Z/ZS//L/

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, a
Corporate Resolution and/or
Corporate Seal is required. If a
partnership, Statement of
Partnership must be submitted to
CITY.

APPROVEDAS TO FORM

Garden Grovg Cl_ty Atforney

_3//47
Batg




e DATE (MMIDDIYYYY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ‘ ’

3/17/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THiS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorseinent. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
cortificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). '
O SRS oL, suie 100 B
oothi V uite PHONE 1 FAX S oran ]
Pasadena, CA 911 (AIG, No, Ex): (626) 799-7000 | A% non: 626-583-2125
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
www.boltonco.com 0008309 INSURER A :_Liberly Mutual Fire Insurance Company (A XV) 23035 fHI/A
INSURED INSURER 8: Safety National Casualty Corporation A X)) 15105 /

Merchants Building Maintenance LLC , v — ( /5
1190 Monterey Pass Road INSURER € : Federal Insurance Company (At+XV) 20281 /f} r7/
Monterey Park CA 91754 INSURER D : Liberty Insurance Corporation (AXV) 42404 /"2,
INSURER E : Employers Insurance Company of Wausau (A XV) 21458 /4' /9
INSURER F ; _ ]
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 19521595 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,
iR TYPE GFINSURANGE 3D wvo POLICY NUMBER (ﬁi‘ﬂg}(\’?f’:) (RBBIAY) LigiITS
A / | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY v T82291460658064 + 3/1/2014 3/1/2015 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000} ¢
| cramsmans @ OCCUR 83&“&_%2&045';%’2;51&;@ s 300,000
- MED EXP (Any one parson) $ 0
— PERSONAL 8 ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN' AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
 rouer [V 15BF [ Jiec PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2.000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY / AS2791460659024 / 3112014 |3/1/2015 | COMBIREDSINGLELIMT ) ¢ 1,000,000}
J | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person} | $
N AENGD igigguwo BOD;LY Ir:JURY(Peracddanl) s
| | HIRED AUTOS AToa ED [Paracaenty o i
: $
D |/ |UMBREWALIAB |/ | oeCuR TH7Z81460658044 31112014 3/1/2015 EACH OCCURRENCE s 10,000,000
EXCESSLIAB CLAMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 10,000,000
oeo || eventions0 $
B VIORETHS Co shaATich SP4048488 Excess WC (CA) | 4/24/2013 |4/24/2014 | ,TEER [ |QIF v
RS' LIABILITY B
E ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE AL WCCZ99460659054 (AOS) 1rizom4 112015 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 3 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? D NIA .
(Mandatory in NH) 4 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE! § 1,000,000
If yas, describe u
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATI IONS befow _E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT [ $ 1,000,000
C |EmplyeeTheft /Forgery . 81585028 6/1/2013 6/1/2014 Limit $1 MIL/Ded. $25,000
A IRented Equipment YM2Z91460659074 31172014 31172015 Limit: $40,000/item; Ded. $2,500 1’,/
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks , may be attached if more space is requlred)
/Workers Comp is Self-Insured under California Certificate of Consent to Self Insure #1793 for California operations.
Blanket GL Additional Insured per form LG 10 17 08 07 attached, only if required bg written coniract.
Auto Additional Insured per GA2048 attached. GL Primaty Wording applies. Job: #33578, City of Garden Grove Housing Authority and WIA offices,
11277 Garden Grove Boulevard, first ficor only, Garden Grove, CA. Additional Insured(s): City of Garden Grove, its officers, officials, employees,
agenis and volunieers. Cancellation provisions per the atlached forms.
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
MBM CA, #3578 ‘ ekl OULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFOR
. ABOVE iC1 E
ﬂt 202f AG(?arggnP(g?g&ea . B 5)%) ¢ /Mornrowum THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
* ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Garden Grove, CA 9 J8a3 7 4/ AZ(/[Z// 775 7%
M.“g‘?‘m ‘ UTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE }
AUTH!
Clop € £ 2
i __| Cheryi Feia
©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORAT!ON, Ali rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CERT NO.: 18521595 CLIENT CODE: MERCH-1 Nancy Cadwallader 3/17/2014 4:30:25 PM Page 1 of 8



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

EXPANDED BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED AND WAIVER OF SUBROGATION ~ CONTRACTORS

This endozsement modifics insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A, Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured any prrson or vrganieation to whom you are obligated by
a written agreement 1o prosure additional inswred coverage, provided that

1. the "bodily injury,” “propesty daniage,” or “pessonal and advertising injury” giving rise fo liability occues subsequent to
the execufion of the written agreement; and

2. the written agreement s in effect at the fime of the “bodily injury,” “property damiage,” or “personal and advertising in-
jury” for which coverage is sought.

That person or organizaton shall be refesred 1o as the additional insured.

The coverage afforded to-the additional insured is limited to fiability caused, in whole or in part, by the negligent acts or omissions
+of you, your employees, yous agents, oz your subcontractors, in the pecformance of your ongoing opesations.
/This insurance does not apply to “bodily injury,” or “property damage,” “personal and advertising injury” asising out of “your
¥ work” inclnded in the “products-completed operations hazard” unkess you ace requited to pravide such coverage for the addition-
al insured by the written agreement, and then only for the period of time requited by the written agreement and only for liabiliry
caused, in whole or in patt, by the negligent.acts or omissions of you, your employees, your agents, or your subcontractors.

Thete is no caverage for the additional insured for “bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” arising
out of the sole negligence of the additional insured or by those acting an behalf of the additional insured, except as provided
below.

IE the written agreement to indemnify an additinnal insured requires that you indemnify the additional insuzed for its sole negli-
gence, then the coverage fos the additional insured shall conform to that agreement; provided, however, that the contcactual
indemnification Janguage of the agreement is valid under the low of the state where the agreement was formed. If the written
agfeement provides that & pasticular state’s law will apply, then such provision will be honored.

° B. Waiver Of Subrogation

For any additional insured that obrains insused status on this policy throngh paragraph A, above, we waive any right of recov-
oy we may have against the additiopal insured because of payments we make for "bodily injury”, "property damage” or "per-
sonsal and advertising injury" to which this insutance applics.

C. Exclusions
With respect to the insueance atforded ta these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:
‘This insnrance does not apply:
L to "bodily injury"”, "property damage” or “personal and advertising injury" arising our of the rendering of, or the failure to
rendet, any professional architcetutal, cngincering or surveying seevices, inclading:

#. ‘The preparing, approving, or failing to prepatc or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reposts, sutveys, fiold
ozders, change orders or drawings and spetifications; or

b. Supervisory, inspection, acchitectursl or engineering activities.

2. to "badily injury” or "property damage" that occurs during the ongoing operations of a project whete you have purchased
an Owaets & Contractors Protective Liability or Railroad Protective Liability Policy for the additional insured.

LG 101709 07 Page 10f2

nggwed and approved as to Insurance language

p I

CZRT NO.: 19521595  CLIENT CODE: MERCH-1  Nancy Cadwallader 3/17/201¢ 4:30:25 P¥ Page 2 of 8




3. when coverage is available under a consolidated (wrap up) insurance progran in which you are involved.

D. Qther Insurance

‘/ Subject to the exclusions above, this insurance shsll be excess over any other insurance available to the additional-insused, whether
such insurance is on an excess, contingent ot primary basis, unless the written agreement with you requires that the insurance
provided for the additional insured be primary concuscent o primaty non-contribufory, in comparison to the-additional insured’s
own policy or policies.

To the extent that the additional insured has the right 1o pursue any other insurance carder for coverage, including a defense, we
shall share that vight with the additional insured.

This endorsement is excouted by the LIBERTY MUTDAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Peemaum S a/a

Lffective Date  3/1/2014 Bispiration Date 3/1/2015
Tor sttachmxent to Policy No. TB27914606590684 v

Audit Bagis

lasued To Merchams Buikling Maintenance Company %
, Jir

by ety
s f?;’oz,,;,/ f‘C:,;

Authorized R, presentatye

Cuuntersigneit by

Tsswed Sales Office and No. Eixh. Nerial No,

LG 10 170907 Page2of2

viewed and approved as to insurance language
/ andlor (’?ﬁ
)
CERT RO.: 19521595 CLIENT CODE: MERCH-1 Nancy Cadwallader 3/17/2014 4:30:25 PM Page 3 of 8 }(/ IZ/KZ// ; Z(g 791
k M/{nagomom ﬂ




AS27914606590247

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEABE READ 1T CAREFULLY,

1 apoly Unigss

yor Vs A Beaared P

mlesn-anolisr distes 5 thile

{Pulthoiizsd Hepresariativ)

Clty of Garden Grove its officers, officials, employees agents and voiunteers

: ;i, - amﬁw &sﬁfﬁf@fms

Pagetofl 13

anagemen /

Ww;dmdawovodastommlmwm
CERT NO.: 19521585  CLIENT CODE: MERCH-1  Nancy Cadwallader 3/17/2014 4:30:25 BN Page 4 of & / //(éf (o 1 //44/ ?/,/gf(%



CERT ¥O.:

19521595

AS2791460659024 7

CL1ENT CODE: MERCH-1  Wancy Cadwallader 3/17/2014 4:30:25 ¥ Page 5 of 8

5 #@b Ba Harmiiasian

?ﬁgagaﬂ?

Rev:ewea ang
dppioved as to insyr,
ance language

iy
v’

AL



TB2291460659064 .

iasiad by m&m{* BY JAET EjAj F{RL EY’%S? TRANRCEC i?\iii‘ﬁ&%‘

Eehiduks:

Wik Tha-

dle SN e Wi The | b as

 City.of Garden.Grove,.its-officers Lofficials _employees,.agents and. Lrs
: 11222 Acacia Parkwag ]
Garden, Grove, CA 2842

‘Al athar termeand sondiians o 1ils poliey remsln dnshangad,

LA S90T 08 41 Pasge 15

Rwiovnd and approved as to insurance tanguagu

//M? 7, 32829

CERT NO.: 15521595 CLIENT CODE: MERCH-1 Nancy Cadwallader 3/17/2014 4:30:25 PM Page 7 of 8
/Rllk/ﬂanagement




4
14

SP4048488 Excess WC (CA)

- CBRT KO.:

unreasonably refuse to settle any claim which, in the exercise
of sound judgment with respect to the entire claim, should be
settled, provided, however, that the EMPLOYER shall rot
make any payment or agree to any settlement for any sum
which would involve the limits of the CORPORATION’s
liability  hercunder = without the a@pproval of the
CORPORATIOM.

I1f the CORPORATION is prejudiced by the EMPLOYER’s
failure to exercise diligence, prudence, and good faith, the
CORPORATION may elect to disclaim coverage for Loss
from such claim, -

L, fnspection and Audit

The CORPORATION shall have the right, but not the
obligation, 10 inspect the premises and equipment and/or to
audit the books and records of the EMPLOYER and of its
agenis and representatives, including all records relating to
payroll and claims matters, at any reasonable time during the
period of this Agreement and within three (3) years after final
settlement of all claims due to Occurrences happening during
the term of this Agreement. An audit to determine Manual or
Standard Premium- shall supergede any and al prior voluntary
payroll reports by the EMPLOYER, aud will be used to
determine the final adjustment of premiums due to the
CORPORATION. Should & determination be made that
additional audit premium is due to the CORPORATION, the
due date for payment of such audit premium shall be thirty
(30) days after the date of billing,

M. Other Insurance

If the EMPLOYER carries other valid and collectible
insurance, reinsurance, or indemnity with any other insurer or
reinsurer covering a Loss also covered Ly this Agreement
(other than insurance or reinsurance that is purchased to apply
in excess of the sum of the Selfidnsured Retention and the
Maximum Limits of Indemnity hereunder), the insurance
afforded by this Agrecment shail apply in excess of and shall
not centribute with such other insurance or reinsurance.

N. Recovery from Others

The EMPLOYER agress to prosecute any and all valid
claims the EMPLOYER may have against any other party or
source that may mitigate any Loss under this Agreentent and
return o the CORPORATION any amount 5o recovered, less
the reasonable expense of collecting such amounts,

The CORPORATION shall have the EMPLOYER’s rights to
prosecute any and all valid claims against any other party or
source that may mitigate any Loss under this Agreement, The
EMPLOYER agrees that it will assist the CORPORATION in
any prosecution of any and all valid claims against any othey
party or source that may mitigate any Loss under this
Agreement, ‘Any amounts recovered by the EMPLOYER or
the CORPORATION from any party or source that may
mitigate any Loss under this Agreement shall first be used to
pay the expenses of collection and to reimburse the
CORPORATION for any amount it may have paid the
EMPLOYER for the Linbility Period concerned, and all

19521685

remajining amounts collected shall be paid to the EMPLOYER.
O, Change in Agreement

No condition, provision, or declaration of this Agreement
shall be waived or altered at any time, except as specified in
Section F, except by endorsement signed by the President or a
Senior Viee President and the Secretary or an  Assistant
Secretary of the CORPORATION.

This Agreement hereby terminates, supersedes, and replaces
all previously issued Workers” Compensation Insurance or
Rejnsurance  Agreements, as amended, between the
EMPLOYER and the CORPORATION,

If terms of this Agresment are in conflict with any law
applicable to this Agreement, this statement amends thig
Agreement to conform to such law. In addition, in the event
any terms are in conflict with applicable laws, the remaining
teyms of the Agreement shall be enforceable.

P. Cancellation

This Agreement may be cancelled by either party giving the
other ‘party writien notice not less than sixty (60) days prior to
the date of cancellation, excepl, that if the CORPORATION
cancels for non-payment of any premium, the cancellation
shall becone effective ten (10) days afier dispatch of notice by
the CORPORATION. The date of cancellation then becomes
the termination date of the final Liability Period. This
Agreement does not apply to Loss as a result of QOccurrences
taking place after the effective date of such cancellation,

I cancellation is effeeted by the EMPLOYER, the Maunual
or Standard Premium shall be determined by the short rate
tables used for casualty insurance, and the Earned Premium
shall be the product of the Premium Rate (ltem 9) times the
Manual or Standard Premium (or the Total Annual
Remurneration) so arrived at, but not less than the Minimum
Premiun specified in the Declarations.

If cancellation is effected by the CORPORATION for non-
payment of premium, the EMPLOYER shall pay the
CORPORATION Earned Preimium for the period up to the
date of cancellation.

If the CORPORATION cancels for any other reason, the
Manual or Standard Premium (or the Total Annual
Remuneration) shall be determined upon a pro rata basis and
the Earted Premium adjusted in accordance therewith.

Q. Assignisent

An assignment of interest under this Agreement will not
bind the CORPORATION unless an endorsement signed by
the President or a Senior Vice President and the Secretary or
an Assistant Scoretary of the CORPORATION assighing

interest under this  Agreement is issued by the
CORPORATION.
R. Bankruptey or Insolvency of Employer

The bankruptcy or insolvency of the EMPLOYER will not
relieve the CORPORATION or the EMPLOYER of its duties
and liabilities under this Agreement. After payments have

SPWC-0903AL

CLIENT CODE: HMERCH-1

Nancy Cadwallader 3/17/2014 4:30:25 PH Page 8 of 8

Rgvlawed and approved as to insurance language

)

/ i ),

= ,) / and/or raquirements.
‘/'
T

Maragement /

/

VIR 7 7/(: /g
T 4



SELF-INSURANCE CERTIFICATION

Merchants is one of the few janitorial services in California
large enough to self-insure our workers compensation
insurance. Because of our size and financial strength, we are able
to be more cost-effective for our customers.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Pete Wilson, Governor 1

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
SELF-INSURANCE PLANS

2265 Watt Avenue, Suite 1

Sacramento, CA 95825

Phonie No. (916) 483-3392

FAX (916) 483-1535

CERTIFICATION OF SELF-INSURANCE
OF WORKERS 1COMPENSATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This certifies that Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure No, 1793 L
- was issued by the Director of Industrial Relations to:

MERCHANTS BUILDING MAINTENANCE COMPANY
under the provisions of Section 3700, Labor Code of California,

on November 4, 1976. The Certificate is now and has been in full
force and effective since that date.

Dated at Sacramento, California
This 9th day of June, 1998

Self Insurance Plans

/ah

Orig: THEODORE HAAS 4
PRESIDENT
MERCHANTS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
1190 MONTEREY PASS ROAD
MONTEREY PARK, CA 91754

Reviewed and approved as to insurance language

W/l ﬁ// (Y //m iy 77 7%

nagemanl /




== = ¢ 7 =
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
i DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
1793-ZC OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
NUMBER

RTIFICATE OF CONSENT TO SELF-INSUR

MERCHANTS BUILDING MAINTENANCE, LLC (a CA corporation)
THIS IS TO CERTIFY .Eumﬁbmmmmﬁm of Merchants Building Maintenance Company

has complied with the requirements of the Director of Industrial Relations under the provisions of
Sections 3700 to 3705, inclusive, of the Labor Code of the State of California and is hereby granted this

Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure.

This certificate may be revoked at any time for good cause shown.”

EFFECTIVE:

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
s OF THE STATE OF CALIFORMNIA

A

TH -mm.n -%m

w §§,§\\\

MARK B. ASHCRAFT z::n..Na

¢ Revocation of Certificate.—"“A certificate of consent to self-insure may be rejjoked by the Director of Industrial Relations at any time for good cause after a
hearing. Cood cause includes, among other things, the impairment of the solvencyVof such employer, the inability of the employer to' fulfill his obligations, or the
practice by such employer or his agent in charge of the administration of obligations under this division of any of the following: () Habitually and as a matter of
practice and custom inducing claimants for compensation to accept less than the compensation due or making it necessary for them to resort to proceedings
mmﬁumn the emplover to secure the compensation due; (b) Discharging his compensation obligations in a dishonest manner: (¢) Discharzing bis compensation
obligations in such a manner as to cause injury to the public or those dealing with him.” {Section 3702 of Labor Code.) The Certificate may be revoked for
Woﬁoogﬁr.wnom %&u Tide 8, California Administrative Code, Group 2—Administration of Self-Insurance. ] L .

upersedes Affiliate Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure No. 1793-ZC, previously issued to Merchants Building Maintenance of

California, LLC

DAY OPN,NSCQHW\

Dirgcronr

o

B Z T - -

e O 7

FORM A-4-10 &

87 45547

iewed and approved as to insurance language

Rev

£

7
G

1

ufwﬁkomm.
W

T Managenfm

W
L&x’"
/ R.,ﬁ

/




City Council Minutes
March 11, 2014

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH MERCHANTS BUILDING
MAINTENANCE LI C FOR CUSTODIAL SERVICES (F: 55-Merchants Building
Maintenance LLC)

Council Member Phan pulled this item for separate discussion.

It was moved by Council Member Phan, seconded by Council Member Nguyen
that:

Amendment No. 3 to the Contract with Merchants Building Maintenance LLC
for custodial services, at a cost of $65,000, be approved.

The motion carried by a 5-0 vote as follows:
Ayes: (5) Beard, Broadwater, Jones, Nguyen, Phan

Noes: (0) None
Absent: (0) None



City of Garden Grove
INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

To: Matthew J. Fertal From: William E. Murray
Dept: City Manager Dept: Public Works

Subject: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 3 Date: March 11, 2014
TO THE CONTRACT WITH
MERCHANTS BUILDING
MAINTENANCE LLC FOR CUSTODIAL
SERVICES

OBJECTIVE

For City Council to approve Amendment No. 3 to the contract with Merchants
Building Maintenance for custodial services,

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

In April 2010, City Council approved a contract with Merchants Building
Maintenance, LLC, to provide custodial services at the City’s jail facility, police
substations, and the Housing Authority building. The approved contract was for a
period of three (3) years with an option to extend the contract for two (2) years, for
a total of five (5) years, in a full amount of $126,767. Due to additional service
needs in the City’s jail, the total contract amount has been exhausted. Staff is
requesting City Council’s approval of Amendment No. 3 to increase the cost for an
additional $65,000 to complete the contract term.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The cost to continue the contract with Merchants Building Maintenance is $65,000.
The funds will be paid from Jail Services (Pkg. 6890). There is no impact to the
General Fund.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council:

J Approve Amendme 3 to the Contract with Merchants Building
fof . services at a cost of $65,000.

Rccommended for Approval

By: Ron Meislahn

Facilities Manager rd{%
Attachment .: Amendment No. 3 Matthew Fertal = '

City Manager



